

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2015-0345

2015 TERM

DECEMBER SESSION

In the Matter of

Danielle C. Ross & Christopher K. Ross

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE
SALEM FAMILY COURT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/APPELLANT, CHRISTOPHER ROSS

Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
(603) 226-4225 www.AppealsLawyer.net
75 South Main St. #7
Concord, NH 03301
NH Bar ID No. 9046

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED. 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 I. Christopher Builds a Life Together With Danielle. 2

 II. Christopher is Happy in Danielle’s Success. 3

 III. Danielle Cheats, Christopher Leaves, the Locks are Changed,
 and the Marriage is Broken. 5

 IV. Temporary Orders Based on Danielle Underreporting Her Income. 7

 V. Five-Day Trial in 2014 on No-Fault Grounds. 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 9

ARGUMENT. 10

 I. Danielle’s Adultery Caused the Marital Breakdown, 10

 II. Christopher Should be Awarded a Greater-Than-Half Share of the Marital
 Estate Because of His Contributions to Danielle’s Career Success. 14

 III. Temporary Orders Should Have Been Modified Because Danielle
 Underreported Her Income. 16

CONCLUSION. 17

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT. 18

CERTIFICATIONS. 18

ADDENDUM. 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Bailey v. Bailey</i> , 67 N.H. 402 (1893).	11
<i>Ballou v. Ballou</i> , 95 N.H. 105 (1948).	11
<i>Bascomb v. Bascomb</i> , 25 N.H. 267 (1852).	10
<i>In re Birmingham</i> , 154 N.H. 51 (2006).	16
<i>In re Blanchflower</i> , 150 N.H. 226 (2003).	10
<i>In re Dube</i> , 163 N.H. 575 (2012).	11, 14
<i>In re Fowler</i> , 145 N.H. 516 (2000).	15
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 77 N.H. 597 (1914).	12
<i>In re Gronvaldt</i> , 150 N.H. 551 (2004).	15
<i>Hoffman v. Hoffman</i> , 143 N.H. 514 (1999).	15
<i>Jeanson v. Jeanson</i> , 96 N.H. 308 (1950).	10
<i>Kibbee v. Kibbee</i> , 99 N.H. 215 (1954).	11, 14, 15
<i>Masten v. Masten</i> , 15 N.H. 159 (1844).	11
<i>Murano v. Murano</i> , 122 N.H. 223 (1982).	10, 12

<i>Pollini v. Pollini</i> , 103 N.H. 183 (1961).....	11
<i>Quincy v. Quincy</i> , 10 N.H. 272 (1839).	11
<i>Robinson v. Robinson</i> , 66 N.H. 600 (1891).	14
<i>Rockwood v. Rockwood</i> , 105 N.H. 129 (1963)..	10, 12
<i>Rodrique v. Rodrique</i> , 113 N.H. 49 (1973).	12
<i>Routhier v. Routhier</i> , 128 N.H. 439 (1986).	14
<i>Shatney v. Shatney</i> , 76 N.H. 391 (1912)..	10
<i>Tibbetts v. Tibbetts</i> , 109 N.H. 239 (1968).	12
<i>Yergeau v. Yergeau</i> , 132 N.H. 659 (1990).	10, 12, 14

Other States' Cases

<i>Berman v. Bradford</i> , 142 A. 751 (Me. 1928).	11
<i>Handy v. Handy</i> , 124 Mass. 394 (1878).	13
<i>Parker v. Parker</i> , 519 So. 2d 1232 (Miss. 1988).	13

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 458:16-a, II. 14

RSA 458:16-a, II(1)(2). 15

RSA 458:20. 14

RSA 458:7. 14

RSA 458:7, II. 10

RSA 458-C:7, I(a). 16

RSA 458-C:7, III. 16

2014 LAWS Ch. 44. 6

Secondary Authority

Bethany Catron, If You Don't Think This is Adultery, Go Ask Your Spouse, 30 U. Dayton
L. Rev. 339 (2005). 10

Annotation, *Proof of Adultery As Grounds for Dissolution of Marriage*, 49 Am. Jur. Proof
of Facts 3d 277 §§ 25-30.5. 11

Annotation, *Recrimination as an Absolute or Qualified Defense in Divorce Cases*,
170 A.L.R. 1076 12
